UNITED STATES PRELIMINARY REQUEST LIST ON ISRAEL 1960-1961 Negotiations

Statistical Item Number	Tariff Item	Commodity Description
4	4	Beans, other
11	11	Maize
15	15	Peas
17	17	Rice, clean
20/1	20A	Oats
24/4	24	Corn Flour
. 38	38 A	Meat, frozen and chilled, without bones, ex-out Head, lungs, heart or spleen, large intestines, other meat.
40/9	40	Beef, mutton, etc., in tins
15 3	153	Cotton seed oil, edible
155/9	155	Soya oil
158	(158) (158 A)	Edible fats, including hardened oils
227	227	Cotton, raw
3lt0\3	~5/10 V	Urea resins, chlorinated rubber, poly- vinyl: resins, chemical cellulose com- pounds, cylohexane resins and paraffin resins
240/5	2l10 A	Polyvinyl resins and compounds
240/6	240A	Polyvinyl chloride compounds
261	261	Ex-out Raw or dried cattle hide
335) 335/1 - 4)	73.13	Ex-out Hot and cold ungalvanized sheets and plates
337/2	73.13	Ex-out Primary tin plate, hot-dipped; primary tin plate, electrolytic; secondary tinplate, electrolytic
351/1	73-15	Stainless steel sheets

Statistical Item Number	Tariff Item	Commodity Description
419	419	Ex-out Special instruments for dental technicians and component parts thereof; and special accessories and materials for medical or dental purposes.
434/2	434	Radio parts
	592A	Ex-out Phenol
591/13	591	Chemicals, n.e.s.
594	59,46	Ex-out Insecticides, n.e.s.
606	606	Lubricating oil and grease
664н	664н	Ex-out container board liners
666/10-11	666(b)(1) A	Ex-out New motor passenger cars 2,250 lbs and over
666/12	666(b)(1)A	Ex-out New station wagons 2,600 lbs and over
668/2	668	Tractors
669) 669/1)	669	Parts and spare parts for motorized vehicles (unused)
669/3	669A	Ignitors for motorized vehicles and tractors
679/1) 679/2) 679/22)	679	Rubber tires and tubes for mechanically propelled vehicles

GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960/61

TARIFF CONCESSIONS WHICH THE UNITED STATES REQUESTS FROM

ISRAEL

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	May 1959 Rate of Duty	Requested Rate of Duty
. 4	Beans, other	400 prutot per kg.	280 prutot per kg.
24	Corn flour and cornstarch, i.i.c.	250 prutot per kg.	175 prutot per kg.
38A	Meats, frozen and chilled, without bones excluding game and poultry: (b) If the import is financed otherwise / than if imported against for against for against according of Foreign Exchange, but excluding imports financed from "Pamas" according Currency Accounts) or unimport licenses stamped by the Content Authority "Special Allocations"	e: ler g ounts der mp <u>e</u> -	
	<pre>(1) Wend; heart or spleen</pre>	1,150 prutot per kg.	800 prutot per kg.
	(2) Large intestines	750 prutot per kg.	525 prutot per kg.
	(3) Other meat	2,250 prutot per kg.	1,575 prutoi per kg.
158	Vegetable fats, edible, n.e.s., i.i.c.		350 prutot per kg.
158A	Animal fats, edible, n.e.s., i.i.c.		2,450 prutot per kg.
227	Raw cotton	350 prutot per kg.	245 prutot per kg.
240 A	Natural gums & resins, n.e.s.; artificial or synthetic resins, condens tion, polycondensation or polymerization products, in powder, grain or liquid: (a) of the following descriptions: (10) Polyvinyl resins	40% ad val.	30% ad val.
	(12) Inlywinyl chloride (P.V.C.)	50% ad val.	
	(18) Polystyrene	50% ad val.	40% ad val.
	(19) Polyethylenc	50% ad val.	40% ad val.
261	Cattle, camel or horse hides and skins raw or dried : Ex item reclest: Cattle hides, raw or dried	7-1/2% ad val.	5-1/4% ad val.

Tariff Item No.	Description of Products	May 1959 Hate of Duty	Requested Rate of Duty
282F	Synthetic rubbor, raw	40% ad val.	30% ad val.
73.13	Sheets and plates of iron or steel, hot- rolled or cold-rolled: (a) Not plated or coated: (2) Cold-rolled and/or pickled (dekapiert)	15% ad val.	12% ad val.
	 (3) Hot-rolled; in thickness: (A) up to 2.99 mm. (E) Exceeding 2.99 mm. but not over 4.99 mm. (C) Exceeding 4.99 mm. 	15% ad val. 15% ad val. 15% ad val.	12% ad val. 12% ad val. 12% ad val.
73.15	Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms mentioned in headings No. 73.06 to 73.14: (c) Universal plates and sheets: (1) of stainless steel	35% ad val.	25% ad val.
76.01	Aluminum: (a) Unverought: (2) Other (than that imported for the production of irrigation pipe: in a licensed warehouse under customs supervision).	12-1/2% ad val.	10% ad val.
419	Medical, dental and veterinary goods: (a) Medical apparatus, instruments and component parts thoroof	23% ad val.	20% ad val.
	(c) Special accessories and materials for medical or dental purposes, n.c		25% ad val.
434	Radios and parts thereof	80% ad val.1/	65% ad val.2/
592A	PhenoL	40% ad val.	30% ad val.
594	Insecticides and materials, other: (b) Insecticides, n.e.s.	35% ad val.	25% ad v al.
644	Paper and cardboard: <u>Ex item request:</u> Container board liners	Free/80% ad val.	Bind free/60% ad

Tariff <u>Item No</u> .	Description of Products	May 1959 Rate of Duty	Requested Rate of Duty
666	Motor vehicles		
	(b) Excluding those being imported under a license issued by the Competent		
#E-17 .	Authority up to November 30, 1958		
·	and being released by Customs between		
	February 8, 1959 and March 31, 1959: (1) Passenger motor cars:		
•	(A) Modern:		
•	Ex item requests:		
	Modern cars weighing 2,250) lbs or over	3,000 prutot per	2,000 prutot per kg.
)	kg. or 110% ad	or 70% ad val.,
	Modern station wagons) weighing 2,600 lbs. or over)	val., whichever	whichever is higher
		TO HIERCI	
	(B) New:		
	Ex item requests: New cars, weighing 2,250)		
	lbs. or over	2.500 prutot per	2,000 prutot per kg.
)	kg.	2, 000 P2 0000 P02 000
	New station wagons,)	•	
	weighing 2,600 lbs. or over)	,	
669	Parts and accessories for motor vehicles and tractors	50% ad val.	40% ad val.

^{1/} Plus 670 prutot per It c.i.f. when for the assembly of radios.

^{2/} Plus 540 prutot.per Ib c.i.f. when for the assembly of radios.

List of the Products on which Israel intends to request Concessions from the United States

Tariff Item number	Description of Products
45	Bromine and bromine compounds n.s.p.f.
ex 2	Ethylene Dibromide.
ex 1529	Fringed and/or trimmed and/or embroidered religious articles made of fabric.
ex 1410	Greeting Cards.
ex 775	Kosher Soups and Soup Preparations.
e x 733	Matzot (Unleavened Passover Bread).
ex 1528	Polished Diamonds, unset, weighing 2 per carat to 30 per carat.
ex 78	Potassium Bromide.
e x 804	Sacramental Wine.
ex 339 ex 397	Silverware for ritual purposes.
ex 1529 (a)	Talitot (Prayer shawls).

31 October, 1959

GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960/61

Additional List of Products on which Israel intends to request Concessions from the United States

Tariff Item Numbers

Description of Products

ex 49

Magnesium chloride, anhydraus Magnesium chloride, n.s.p.f. Magnesium oxide

8 November, 1959.

G.A.T.T. TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS 1960/61 Tariff Concessions which Israel requests from the United States

Tariff Item No.	Description of products	Present rate of duty	Requested Rate of duty
ex 2	Ethylene dibromide		The maximum permissible reduction
ex 49	Magnesium chloride, anhydrous	1 🜶 per 1b	11
	Magnesium chloride, n.s.p.f.	0.53 ø per 1b.	11
	Magnesium oxide	$2\frac{1}{2} \not n$ per lb.	łł .
ex 78	Potassium chloride	F r ee	Binding
	Potassium sulphate	Free	Binding
ex 339) ex 397	Silverware for ritual purposes	(21 % ad val. 30 % ad val.	The maximum permissible reduction
ex 733	Matzot (unleavened Passover bread)	8 <u>1</u> %	11
ex 7 7 5	Kosher soups and soup preparations	17½ ad val.	11
ex 804	Sacramental wine	37½, per gallo	n .u
ex 1410	Greeting cards	19 % ad val.	17
ex 1528	Polished diamonds, unset, weighing 2 per carat to 30 per carat	10 % ad v al.	u
ө х 1 529	Fringed and/or trimmed and/or embroidered religious articles mad of fabric	e 45 % ad v al.	in .
ex 1529(a)	Talitot (prayer shawls)		11



DELEGATION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FG / CMan

To the Executive Secretary, GATT, Geneva.

June 1, 1961

Received in Registry

6 JUN 1961

INITIATION OF NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN ISRAEL AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

The Delegations of Israel and the United States of America entered into tariff negotiations on June 1 by an exchange of offer lists.

For the Delegation of Israel

For the Belegation of the United States of America



DELEGATION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Date October 31, 1961

1960-61 TARIFF CONFERENCE

The Delegation of Israel and the Delegation of the United States of America hereby inform the Executive Secretary that they have today completed their bilateral negotiations.

They accordingly attach hereto two copies of the two lists of concessions agreed upon.

It is understood that the lists of concessions may be subject to some modification in the light of other bilateral negotiations still to be concluded or of the final multilateral stage of the tariff negotiations.

The Honorable Eric Wyndham White Executive Secretary, General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade Villa le Bocage Geneva. Switzerland

1960/61 GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS

ISRAEL TARIFF CONCESSIONS

AGREED TO IN BILATERAL NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE U.S.A.

		Tariff Itom Number	Description of products	Rate of duty
		19	WHEAT, other than hard wheat	exempt
ĺ	cim	20	WHEAT, HARD (tribitum durum)	exempt
		38 A	MEAT, FROZEN AND CHILLED, WITHOUT BONES, excluding game and poultry (b) if the import is financed other than as in item 38 A(a) (2) Large Intestines	75ag/kg
	,	158 A	ANIMAL FATS, EDIBLE, n.e.s., i.i.c.	245ag/kg
		240 A % (*)	NATURAL GUMS AND RESINS, n.e.s. artificial or synthetic resins, condensation, polycondensation or polymerisation products, in powder, grains or liquid - (a) of the following kinds: (10) Polyvinyl resins ex: all except PVC resins and polyvinyl acetate resins	40%
		282 F	SYNTHETIC RUBBER, raw	40%
		419	MEDICAL, DENTAL AND VETERINARY GOODS (a) instruments, appliances and special articles (including sterile catguts for surgery) n.e.s. (b) special materials for medical or dental	35%
		ij ÷	purposes, n.e.s.	35%
		592 A	PHENOL (1 had a seemal)	35%
		*,		

../2

le con

Tariff Itom Number	Description of products	Rete of
594	INSECTICIDES and other materials of the following kinds— (a) the following materials: (1) D.D.T. powder 100% (2) Chlordane 100% (4) Benzene Hexachloride(Gammexane) (5) Toxaphene (7) Para-chloro-meta-xylenol (8) Para-chloro-meta-cresol (9) Ortho-benzyl-para-chlorophenol	exempt exempt exempt exempt exempt exempt
669	MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS, not mentioned in Item No.670, and auxiliary materials used for the assembly and production of - (a) jeeps (i) other motorcars provided that a list of the goods and the quantities thereof to be imported are approved by the Director prior to importation and the enterprise engaged in the assembly and production has in its possession a licensed warehouse and that the assembly and production will be made under the control of the Customs	20% 50%
670	MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS used for the assembly or production of motor cars to be exported from Israel provided that a list of the goods and the quantities thereof to be imported are approved by the Director prior to importation and the enterprise engaged in the assembly and production has in its possession a licensed warehouse and that the assembly and production will be made under the control of the Customs	exempt
765	SUBSTANCES AND EQUIPMENT IMPORTED FOR THE PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF ANIMAL AND PLANT PESTS AND DISEASES ex: ready-made substances (i.e. excluding materials for their production)	exempt

../3 /s cTW

Tariff Item <u>Numbor</u>	Description of products	Rate of duty
781 A	MATERIALS, other than benzine, FOR USE IN THE PRODUCTION OF TYRES, provided that a specification of the goods has been approved by the Director for the purpose of this item before they were ordered from a supplier abroad ex: Synthetic rubber, raw, for the manufacture of tyres	exempt
41.Ol	RAW HIDES AND SKINS (FRESH, SALTED, DRIED, PICKLED OR LIMED), WHETHER OR NOT SPLIT, INCLUDING SHEEP-SKINS WITH WOOLS - (a) of bovine cattle (Incl. buffalo) and equine animals: (l) of full grown animals:- A. wet-salted	
	ex: cattle hides	15%
	B. dry-salted ex: cattle hides (2) of young animals (kips) of a kind pre- served by wet-salting	15%
	ex: cattle hides (3) of calves of a kind preserved by wet- salting	15%
	ex: cattle hides	15%
	(9) other ex: cattle hides	15%
76.01	UNWROUGHT ALUMINIUM; ALUMINIUM WASTE AND SCRAP - (a) unwrought aluminium (3) ingots, blocks, billets, slabs, wire-bars or similar forms, thickness or diameter of which does not exceed 6 cm., and not notched (9) other	27½% 10%
87.02	MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF PERSONS, GOODS OR MATERIALS (INCLUDING SPORT MOTOR VEHICLES, AND EXCLUDING THOSE OF HEADING No. 87.09) - (b) passenger cars not mentioned in para (c) (l) jeeps (d) motor vehicles for the transport of goods and materials (hereafter-commercial motor vehicles) not specified in paras (e) or (i) (5) commercial motor vehicles propelled by com- pression ignition engines (diesel-engines) of an authorized total weight exceeding 4,500 kgs.	40% 35%
	C. exceeding 25,000 kgs	J) /3

../4

fr ctv

Tariff Item Number	Description of products	Rate of duty
90.17	MEDICAL, DENTAL, SURCICAL AND VETERINARY INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES (INCLUDING ELECTRO-MEDICAL APPARATUS AND OPHTHALMIC INSTRUMENTS) - (a) dontal burrs, discs, drills and brushes specially designed for use with a dental drill engine; gold and other filling instruments; impression compound trays; tools and instruments of a kind used in prosthetic dentistry (b) photo electric diagnostic equipment	35% exempt
	 (c) electro-medical apparatus: (5) electro-surgical diathermy units, if the Director General of the Ministry of Health or anyone authorized by him, has certified them as such (6) electro-encephalographs (9) Other, except therapeutic diathermy units 	exempt exempt 23%
90•19	ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCES, SURGICAL BELTS, TRUSSES AND THE LIKE; ARTIFICIAL LIMBS, EYES, TEETH AND OTHER AR- TIFICIAL PARTS OF THE BODY; DEAF AIDS; SPLINTS AND OTHER FRACTURE APPLIANCES - (a) orthopedic appliances, surgical belts, trusses	
	and the like	35%
	(b) artificial limbs; eyes, teeth and other artifi-	
	 cial parts of the body (2) artificial teeth and dental fittings B. other dental fittings 	35%
u i	(d) splints and other appliances for treatment of dislocations and ruptures	35%
90.20	APPARATUS BASED ON THE USE OF X-RAYS ON OF THE RADIA- TIONS FROM RADIO-ACTIVE SUBSTANCES (INCLUDING RADIOGRA- PHY AND RADIOTHERAPY APPARATUS); X-RAY GENERATORS;	
	X-RAY TUBES; X-RAY SCREENS; X-RAY HIGH TENSION GENERA- TORS; X-RAY CONTROL PANELS AND DESKS; X-RAY EXAMINATION OR TREATMENT TABLES, CHAIRS AND THE LIKE (a) apparatus based on the use of X-rays:	
	(1) apparatus used in medical diagnosis A. of "angio-cardiograph" type B. of perfected electronic type for the restriction of radiation by image intensi-	exempt
	fier and/or X-ray television and/or cine-fluography	exempt
•	10 12 4 4 1 2 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1 4 1	
	en e	l cw
	$J_{ m c}$	

Tariff Item Number	D	escription of products	Rate of duty
90.20			
Contd.		I. other, except dental X-rays (2) therapy apparatus	23%
		A. of a tension of 250 kilo-volt or more I. Other	exempt 23%
	(b)	(3) apparatus for industrial and other uses apparatus based on the use of radiation from radio-active substances	23%
		(1) for medical use (9) for other uses	exempt 23%
	(c)	X-ray generators; X-ray tubes; X-ray screens; X-ray high tension generators; X-ray control panels and desks; X-ray examination or treat- ment tables, chairs and the like (1) X-ray tubes and X-ray generators, inclu- ding high tension generators A. incorporating betatrons or generating	
		a tension of 250 kilo-volt or more I. Other (2) X-ray screens and X-ray control panels	exempt 23%
	(d) (e)	and desks	23% 23%
		(1) electric devices for use in radio-therapy of the type "electric incandescent devices" (9) other	oxempt 23%

ls on

INTERIM AGREEMENT

CONFIDENTIAL

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1960-61 Tariff Conference -- Geneva

United States Tariff Concessions Agreed to in Bilateral Negotiations With

Israel

(Subject to Approval by the President of the United States)

October 31, 1961

NOTE:

- 1. The concessions listed below are subject to such modifications as may be necessary in the light of still pending negotiations of the United States. For example, items identified by an asterisk (*) are under negotiation with another party or parties and, in accordance with the reservation contained in the headnote of the United States Consolidated Offer List, may be reconsidered in the light of the outcome of such other negotiations.
 - 2. Reductions in duty will be made in two annual stages. $\frac{1}{2}$
- 3. Descriptions of products, now given in statistical language, will be restated in legal United States tariff nomenclature in the consolidated United States schedule of concessions to be annexed to the 1961 Protocol of Supplementary Concessions.

1/ Should the effectiveness of the concession be interrupted for any reason, the later stage or stages of reductions will not become effective until the rate which became ineffective has been restored and in effect for a total period of one year.

fe con

CONFIDENTIAL

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1960-61 Tariff Conference -- Geneva

United States Tariff Concessions Agreed to in Bilateral Negotiations with

Israel

	1528	78	10	Tariff Par.			
a galant in provide the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second	%5951 000 (part)	8380 223	8380 225	(7567)	NO.		
CONFIDENTIAL	Diamonds, cut but not set, weighing 1/2 carat or less.	Fotassium bromide.	Ethylene dibromide.		Schedule A Commodity Description		(Subject to Approval by the President of the Unit
	10%	5¢ 1b.	3¢ 1b. ¢	256T	July 1,		the United States)
	9%	4.5¢ 1b.	2.7¢ 1b. / 13-1/2%	Intermediate	Geneva 1961 Agreement	Rate of duty	
	8%	ité Ib.	2.4¢ 1b.	Final	Agreement		

INTERIM AGREEMENT

the United States of America and Israel

e de la companie de l

The Government of the United States of America and the Government of Israel, having carried on tariff negotiations pursuant to Article XXXIII of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade at the 1960-61 Tariff Conference of the Contracting Parties to the General Agreement, and desiring to enter immediately into a definitive agreement without awaiting the preparation of a Protocol of accession of Israel to the General Agreement, agree as follows:

1

Pending the entry into force of a Protecol of accession of Israel to the General Agreement, the provisions of each party's schedule annexed hereto shall be applied by it as if this Agreement were a Protocol of accession of Israel to the General Agreement.

II

The CONTRACTING PARTIES are requested to exercise the same function with respect to the schedules annexed to this Agreement as they would exercise if these schedules were schedules to the General Agreement.

III

This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature. However, the concessions set forth in the schedule of a party shall take effect, except as otherwise provided in such schedule, thirty days after the date on which that party has notified the other party of its intention to put such concessions into effect. A party which has put the concessions set forth in its schedule into effect shall have the right to suspend or withdraw them in whole or in part until such time as the other party gives such notification.

ΙV

This Agreement shall terminate at such time as a Protocol for the accession of Israel to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade incorporating the schedules annexed hereto enters into force.

Done at Geneva this fifth day of March 1962.

For the Government of the United States of America

alculetions

For the Government of Israel

M. Bak.

SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

This schedule is authentic only in the English language
Customs Territory of the United States

Most-Favored-Nation Tariff

Para-	(See general notes at the end of this Sched		f Duty	 -
graph*	01 110446 88	A	В	
2	Ethylene dibromide	2.7¢ per 1b. and 13½% ad val.	2.4¢ per 1b. and 12% ad val.	į
78	Potassium bromide	4.5¢ per 1b.	4¢ per 1b.	N
1528	Diamonds, cut but not set, suitable for use in the manufacture of jewelry, and weighing not over 1/2 carat	9% ad val.	8% ad val.	

GENERAL NOTES

- 1. The provisions of this Schedule are subject to the pertinent notes appearing at the end of Schedule XX (Geneva-1947) annexed to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, as authenticated at Geneva on October 30, 1947.
- 2. Subject to the provisions of this Schedule, to the provisions of this Agreement, and to the provisions of section 350(a)(4)(B) and (C) of the Tariff Act of 1930, the rates specified in the rate columns in this Schedule will become effective as follows:
 - (a) Rates in Column A will become initially effective on the day provided therefor in the proclamation by the President of the United States to carry out the provisions of this Agreement. Rates in Column B will become initially effective in each case upon the expiration of a full period of one year after the related rate in Column A became initially effective. A rate shall be considered as becoming initially effective as indicated above even though such rate reflects no change in rate of duty, and notwithstanding duty on the product or products concerned is temporarily suspended.
 - (b) For the purposes of subparagraph (a) above, the phrase "full period of one year" means a period or periods aggregating one year exclusive of the time, after a rate becomes initially effective, when, by reason of legislation of the United States or action thereunder, a higher rate of duty is being applied.

D. F.

(M)

1

^(*) The word "Paragraph" refers to the respective paragraphs appearing in the Tariff Act of 1930.

NOT U.S. GOVE CLASSIFICATION

1960/61 GATT TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS

ISRAEL TARIFF CONCESSIONS

AGREED TO IN BILATERAL NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE U.S.A.

m 2)	Tariff Itom Number	Description of products	Rate of Off
	19	WHEAT, other than hard wheat	exempt
	20	WHEAT, HARD (triticum durum)	exempt
	38 A	MEAT, FROZEN AND CHILLED, WITHOUT BONES, excluding grad and poultry (b) if the import is financed other than as in item 38 A(a)	
		(2) Large Intestinas	75ag/kg
	158 A	ARLEAL FATS, EDIBLE, n.e.s., i.i.c.	245ng/kg
	, V 072	MATURAL GUAS AND RESINS, n.e.s., crtificial or synthetic resins, condensation, polycondensation or polycorisation products, in powder, grains or liquid - (a) of the following kinds: (10) Polyvinyl resins	
		ex: all except PVC resins and polyvinyl acetate resins	40%
	282 F	SYNTHETIC RUBBER, raw	40%
	419	MEDICAL, DENTAL AND VETERINARY GOODS (a) instruments, appliances and special articles (including sterile catguts for surgery) n.e.s. (b) special materials for medical or dental purposes, n.e.s.	35% C C
	592 A	PHENCI:	35%
()	a pro-		(a) (b)

Tariff Itom Number	Description of products	Rate of duty
594	INSECTICIONS and other materials of the following kinds— (a) the following materials: (1) D.D.T. powder 100% (2) Chlordane 100% (4) Benzene Hexachloride(Gammexane) (5) Toxaphene (7) Para-chloro-meta-xylenol (8) Para-chloro-meta-cresol (9) Ortho-benzyl-para-chlorophenol	exempt exempt exempt exempt exempt exempt
669	and auxiliary materials used for the assembly and production of - (a) jeeps (i) other metercars provided that a list of the goods and the quantities thereof to be imported are approved by the Director prior to importation and the enterprise engaged in the assembly and production has in its possession a licensed warehouse and that the assembly and production will be made under the control of the Customs	20% 50%
670	MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS used for the assembly or production of motor cars to be exported from Israel provided that a list of the goods and the quantities thereof to be imported are approved by the Director prior to importation and the enterprise engaged in the assembly and production has in its possession a licensed warehouse and that the assembly and production will be made under the control of the Gustoms	e x empt
765	SUBSTANCES AND EQUIPMENT IMPORTED FOR THE PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF ANIMAL AND PLANT PESTS AND DISEASES ox: ready-made substances (i.e. excluding materials for their production)	exempt

DA

••/3

Tariff Item <u>Numbor</u>	Description of products	Rate of duty
781. A	MATERIALS, other than benzine, FOR USE IN THE PRODUCTION OF TYRES, provided that a specification of the goods has been approved by the Director for the purpose of this item before they were ordered from a supplier abroad ex: Synthetic rubber, raw, for the manufacture of tyres	exempt
41.01	RAW HIDES AND SKINS (FRESH, SALTED, DRIED, PICKLED OR LIMED), WHETHER OR NOT SPLIT, INCLUDING SHEEP-SKINS WITH WOOLS - (a) of bovine cattle (Incl. buffalo) and equine animals: (1) of full grown animals:- A. wet-salted	
	ox: cattle hides	15%
	B. dry-salted ex: cattle hides (2) of young animals (kips) of a kind pre-	15%
	sorved by wet-salting ex: cattle hides (3) of calves of a kind preserved by wet-	15%
	salting ex: cattle hides	15%
	(9) other ex: cattle hides	15%
76.01	UNWROUGHT ALUMINIUM; ALUMINIUM WASTE AND SCRAP - (a) unwrought aluminium (3) ingots, blocks, billets, slabs, wire-bars or similar forms, thickness or diameter of which does not exceed 6 cm., and not notched (9) other	27½% 10%
87.02	MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE TRANSPORT OF PERSONS, GOODS OR MATERIALS (INCLUDING COLT MOTOR VEHICLES, AND EXCLUDING THOSE OF HEADING No. 87.09) - (b) passenger cars not mentioned in para (c) (l) jeeps (d) motor vehicles for the transport of goods and materials (hereafter-commercial motor vehicles) not specified in paras (e) or (i) (5) commercial motor vehicles propelled by com- pression ignition engines (diesel-engines) of an authorized total weight exceeding 4,500 kgs. C. exceeding 25,000 kgs	40% 35%
Q. G.		77)

Tariff Item Number	Doscription of products	Rate of	
90.17	MEDICAL, DENTAL, SURGICAL AND VETERINARY INSTRUMENTS AND APPLIANCES (INCLUDING ELECTRO-MEDICAL APPARATUS AND OPHTHALMIC INSTRUMENTS) — (a) dontal burrs, discs, drills and brushes specially designed for use with a dental drill engine; gold and other filling instruments; impression compound trays; tools and instruments of a kind used in prosthetic dentistry (b) photo electric diagnostic equipment (c) electro-medical apparatus: (5) electro-surgical diathermy units, if the Director General of the Ministry of Health or anyone authorized by him, has certified them as such (6) electro-encephalographs (9) Other, except therapeutic diathermy units	35% exempt exempt exempt 23%	
90.19	ORTHOPEDIC APPLIANCES, SURGICAL BELTS, TRUSSES AND THE LIKE; ARTIFICIAL LIMBS, EYES, THETH AND OTHER AR- TIFICIAL PARTS OF THE BODY; DEAF AIDS; SPLINTS AND OTHER PRACTURE APPLIANCES - (a) orthopedic appliances, surgical belts, trusses and the like (9) other (b) artificial limbs; eyes, teeth and other artifi- cial parts of the body (2) artificial teeth and dental fittings B. other dental fittings (d) splints and other appliances for treatment of dislocations and ruptures	35% 35% 35%	
90.20	APPARATUS BASED ON THE USE OF X-RAYS ON OF THE RADIA- TIONS FROM RADIO-ACTIVE SUBSTANCES (INCLUDING RADIOGRA- PHY AND RADIOTHERAPY APPARATUS); X-RAY GENERATORS; X-RAY TUBES; X-RAY SCREENS; X-RAY HIGH TENSION GENERA- TORS; X-RAY CONTROL PANELS AND DESKS; X-RAY EXAMINATION OR TREATMENT TABLES, CHAIRS AND THE LIKE (a) apparatus based on the use of X-rays: (i) apparatus used in medical diagnosis A. of "angio-cardiograph" type B. of perfected electronic type for the res- triction of radiation by image intensi- fier and/or X-ray television and/or cine- fluography	exempt	
F	•.•/5		3

DIF

Tariff Itom Number	Description of products	Rate of duty
90.20		
Contd.	I. other, except dental X-rays(2) therapy apparatus	23%
	A. of a tension of 250 kilo-volt or more I. Other	exempt 23%
	(3) apparatus for industrial and other uses (b) apparatus based on the use of radiation from	23%
	radio-activo substances (1) for medical use	exempt
	(9) for other uses	23%
	 (c) X-ray generators; X-ray tubes; X-ray screens; X-ray high tension generators; X-ray control panels and dosks; X-ray examination or treatment tables, chairs and the like (1) X-ray tubes and X-ray generators, including high tension generators A. incorporating betatrons or generating 	
	c tension of 250 kilo-volt or more I. Other	exempt 23%
	(2) X-ray screens and X-ray control panels and desks	23%
	(d) other	23%
	(c) other parts and accessories for use with X-rays and other radiation	
ı	(1) electric devices for use in radio-therapyof the type "electric incandescent devices"(9) other	exempt 23%
N/		
	#t #t	

3¢ 3¢

en de la companya de la co

DOF